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CHAPTER 8 

CHAPTER 8 

H.P. 81 • L.D. 112 

An Act to Make Additional Allocations from the 
Highway Fund for the Fiscal Year Ending 

June 30, 1989 

Emergency preamb~e. ~ereas, Acts of th~ Leg­
islature do not become effectIve untIl 90 days after adJourn­
ment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, the 9O-day period may not terminate until 
after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and 

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses will 
become due and payable before the next fiscal year; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the 
Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation 
as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public 
peace, health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
follows: 

Sec. 1. Additional allocation of Highway 
Fund. The following sums are allocated from the Highway 
Fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1989, to carry out 
the purposes of this Act. 

PUBLIC SAFElY, DEPARTMENT OF 

State Police 

Personal Services 

Allocates funds for the reclassification 
of a Clerk Typist II to an Identifier 
Specialist I and a Fingerprint Classifier 
II to an Identifier Specialist II as 
approved by the Bureau of Human 
Resources. 

State Police 

Personal Services 
All Other 

TOTAL 

Allocates funds for 75% Highway Fund 
share of increased cost of health and 
dental insurance and related Statewide 
Cost Allocation Plan charges. 

Motor Vehicle Inspection 

Personal Services 

1988-89 

$257 

$176,352 
3,527 

$179,879 

$7,190 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS, FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 1989 

All Other 

TOTAL 

Allocates funds for increased cost of 
health and dental insurance and related 
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan charges. 

Motor Carrier Safety 

Personal Services 
All Other 

TOTAL 

Allocates funds for increased cost of 
health and dental insurance and related 
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan charges. 

Administration - Public Safety 

Personal Services 
All Other 

TOTAL 

Allocates funds for increased cost of 
health and dental insurance and related 
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan charges. 

State Police 

All Other 

Allocates funds for 75% Highway Fund 
share of increased cost of gasoline. 

Safety Program 

All Other 

Allocates funds for rental of office 
space. 

State Police 

Personal Services 

Allocates funds for overtime 
costs related to International Paper 
Company strike in Jay. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFElY 
TOTAL 

1,079 

$839 
17 

$856 

$7,282 
1,092 

$8,374 

$33,420 

$13,500 

$36,896 

$281,451 

Sec. 2. Encumbered balances at year end. At 
the end of each fiscal year, all encumbered balances shall not 
be carried forward more than once. 

1130 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited 
in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved. 

Effective April 5, 1989. 


